
 
Hotel Guests Want Smart TVs and Good Hotel Mobile App, J.D. Power Finds 
 
Guests Believe They’re Getting Better Value for Their Money—Despite Record-High Room Rates 
 
TROY, Mich.: 15 July 2025 — Although the average daily rate (ADR) for a U.S. hotel room 
climbed to a record high of $158.671 in 2024, hotel guests in every segment from economy to 
luxury feel they are getting better value for their travel dollar. According to the J.D. Power 2025 
North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) Study,SM released today, key drivers of 
that improved perception of value are higher satisfaction with guest rooms, including condition, 
cleanliness and room amenities such as in-room smart TVs. 
 
“We’re at an important inflection point in the travel marketplace where several years of record-
high hotel demand and the pace of room rate increases is starting to slow,” said Andrea Stokes, 
hospitality practice lead at J.D. Power. “Hotel owner and operator investments in guest room 
décor and furnishings, in addition to bathroom updates, are paying off in higher satisfaction. 
One area in which hotels can significantly influence guest satisfaction without massive capital 
expense is with technology like smart TVs and updated room temperature controls. Travel is 
becoming more complex with the potential for flight delays or increased road traffic, so guests 
want hotels to provide the comforts of home.” 
 
Following are additional key findings of the 2025 study: 
 

• I want my smart TV: When asked what hotel amenities they consider “need to have” (vs. 
“nice to have”), 40% of guests selected “smart TV/ability to stream my entertainment,” up 
from 21% in 2019. Nearly three-fourths (72%) of guests indicated their room included a 
smart TV (up from 39% in 2019) and 60% said they used the smart TV during their stay. 

 
• Capital investments paying off: Guest satisfaction significantly improved year over year 

in investment-heavy areas such as condition of guest room furnishings and décor (+.05 
points); condition of bathroom fixtures (+.05); and comfort of bed (+.04). 
 

• Value in the eye of the beholder: Hotel guest perceptions of value received for nightly 
rate paid increases in every hotel segment in this year’s study, with the most significant 
year-over-year gains coming in the upscale, midscale and economy segments. 

 
• Hotel app users more satisfied: The overall satisfaction score among hotel guests who 

have their hotel’s mobile app downloaded on their mobile devices is 699 (on a 1,000-
point scale), 68 points higher than those who do not use their hotel brand’s mobile app. 
 

• Problems, while rare, can crush guest satisfaction scores: The average rate of guests 
experiencing a problem, such as an odd odor or housekeeping issue, excessive noise or 
check-in dispute, is just 12% across all hotel stays evaluated. When problems occur 
during the stay, however, guest satisfaction falls 217 points to 460 from 677. 

 

 
1 Source: CoStar/STR 



Study Rankings 
 
The following hotel brands rank highest in overall guest satisfaction in their respective segment: 
 
Luxury: The Ritz-Carlton (779) 
Upper Upscale: Omni Hotels & Resorts (731) 
Upscale: Drury Hotels (738) 
Upscale Extended Stay: Hyatt House (705) (for a fourth consecutive year) 
Upper Midscale: Hampton by Hilton (694) 
Upper Midscale/Midscale Extended Stay: Home2 Suites by Hilton (711) (for a third consecutive 
year) 
Midscale: Tru by Hilton (723) (for a third consecutive year) 
Economy: Microtel by Wyndham (619) (for a third consecutive year) 
Economy Extended Stay: WoodSpring Suites (600) (for a third consecutive year) 
 
The North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) Study was redesigned for 2025, so 
scores are not comparable with previous-year studies. Now in its 29th year, the NAGSI Study 
measures overall hotel guest satisfaction based on performance in seven core dimensions (in 
alphabetical order): check-in/check-out; connectivity; facilities; food and beverage; guest room; 
staff service; and value. The 2025 study benchmarks the performance of 102 brands across 
nine hotel segments and is based on responses from 39,219 branded hotel guests for stays 
between May 2024 and May 2025. 
 
For more information about the North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) Study, 
visit https://www.jdpower.com/business/north-america-hotel-guest-satisfaction-study.  
 
See the online press release at http://www.jdpower.com/pr-id/2025069. 
 
About J.D. Power 
J.D. Power is a global leader in consumer insights, advisory services, and data and analytics. A 
pioneer in the use of big data, artificial intelligence (AI) and algorithmic modeling capabilities to 
understand consumer behavior, J.D. Power has been delivering incisive industry intelligence on 
customer interactions with brands and products for more than 55 years. The world's leading 
businesses across major industries rely on J.D. Power to guide their customer-facing strategies. 
 
J.D. Power has offices in North America, Europe and Asia Pacific. To learn more about the 
company's business offerings, visit JDPower.com/business. The J.D. Power auto-shopping tool 
can be found at JDPower.com. 
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779

773

757

746

740

740

734

730

722

716

710

705

692

The Ritz-Carlton

Waldorf Astoria

The Luxury Collection

JW Marriott

Four Seasons

InterContinental Hotels & Resorts

Segment Average

Loews Hotels

Grand Hyatt

W Hotels

Destination by Hyatt

Conrad Hotels & Resorts

Fairmont

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Luxury
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731

727

716

713

711

711

710

708

706

704

702

701

701

700

698

690

686

684

682

681

678

Omni Hotels & Resorts

Hard Rock Hotels

Margaritaville Hotels & Resorts

Le Méridien

Marriott

Westin Hotels & Resorts

Embassy Suites by Hilton

Royal Sonesta

Tapestry Collection by Hilton

Hyatt Centric

Hyatt Regency

Canopy by Hilton

Segment Average

Hotel Indigo

Hilton Hotels & Resorts

Curio Collection by Hilton

Renaissance Hotels

Kimpton

Autograph Collection

Sheraton

Graduate Hotels

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Upper Upscale
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738

713

703

701

699

693

687

686

684

682

681

678

678

676

667

665

663

661

651

636

Drury Hotels

Best Western Premier

Cambria Hotels

Hilton Garden Inn

Delta Hotels

AC Hotels by Marriott

Aloft Hotels

element

Crowne Plaza

Segment Average

Courtyard by Marriott

DoubleTree by Hilton

Wyndham Hotels

Hyatt Place

Sonesta Hotels & Resorts

Ascend Hotel Collection

Radisson

SpringHill Suites

Four Points

Sonesta Select

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Upscale
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705

680

679

679

673

Hyatt House

Staybridge Suites

Residence Inn

Segment Average

Homewood Suites by Hilton

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Upscale Extended Stay
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694

678

667

665

662

653

646

643

641

631

631

625

618

Hampton by Hilton

Fairfield by Marriott

Holiday Inn Express

Best Western Plus

Segment Average

Holiday Inn

Country Inn & Suites by Radisson

Wyndham Garden

Comfort Suites

Comfort Inn

Trademark Collection by Wyndham

La Quinta

Clarion

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Upper Midscale
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711

673

665

653

643

620

611

584

558

Home2 Suites by Hilton

Candlewood Suites

TownePlace Suites

Hawthorn Suites by Wyndham

Segment Average

MainStay Suites

Sonesta ES Suites

Sonesta Simply Suites

Extended Stay America

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Upper Midscale and Midscale Extended Stay
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723

656

646

616

613

608

589

583

575

Tru by Hilton

Wingate by Wyndham

Best Western

Sleep Inn

Segment Average

AmericInn

Ramada

Quality Inn

Baymont

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM
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2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Midscale
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619

588

588

584

576

558

546

544

540

533

522

519

468

386

Microtel by Wyndham

Days Inn

SureStay

Howard Johnson

Americas Best Value Inn

Econo Lodge

Super 8

Segment Average

Studio 6

Red Roof Inn

Travelodge

Motel 6

Rodeway Inn

OYO

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Economy
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600

539

538

512

492

467

WoodSpring Suites

Segment Average

Extended Stay America Select Suites

InTown Suites

HomeTowne Studios by Red Roof

Suburban Studios

Source: J.D. Power 2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) StudySM

J.D. Power
2025 North America Hotel Guest Satisfaction Index (NAGSI) 

StudySM

(Based on a 1,000-point scale)

Economy Extended Stay
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